

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. Complainant/ appellant Respondent	: KP(M).1164/2018 : Shri Utpal Das : SPIO of Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam
Date of hearing	: 2.9.2019
Complaint/ Second	: Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)
Appeal heard by	Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## <u>O R D E R</u> 2.9.2019

The appellant Shri Utpal Das is absent. He sent an e-mail dated 2.9.2019 wherein he prayed for condonation of his absence in today's hearing due to unavoidable circumstances. The public authority, i.e. Revenue and Disaster Management Department is present as represented by Shri Ananda Kr. Das, ACS, Deputy Secretary and SPIO of the Department. The SPIO has submitted a report dated 2.9.2019 detailing the actions taken by the Revenue and Disaster Management Department in compliance of this Commission's earlier direction at paragraph 8 of order dated 15.3.2019. This Commission is satisfied with the actions taken. Hence the second appeal petition dated 16.8.2018 is disposed.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

the

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).1164/2018/

Dated. 2.9.2019

Copy to: 1. The Deputy Secretary and SPIO of Revenue & Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.

- 2. Shri Utpal Das, House No. 41, Rang Pathar Byelane, Fatashil Ambari, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book

the

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission